9 Exercisable into 8 million Shares. Refer to Section 6.1(c) for further details on the terms of the Warrant.
10 Assumes that all new Securities offered under the fully underwritten Entitlement Offer will be issued, and that no Securities

will be issued or exercised prior to the Record Date. These numbers are also subject to rounding for fractional entitlements.
11 The terms of these Options are set out in Section 8.2.
12 Assumes that the maximum number of Underwriter Options offered under the Underwriter Offer will be issued, and that no

Securities will be issued or exercised prior to the Record Date. These numbers are also subject to rounding for fractional
entitlements.
13 The terms of these Options are set out in Section 8.2.
14 Assumes completion of the Placement, which is subject to Shareholder approval under Listing Rule 7.1. The number of

Options are also subject to rounding for fractional entitlements.
15 Subject to rounding for fractional entitlements. The terms of these Options are set out in Section 8.2.

   page:30

Amounts in AUD$’Ms

Statutory Historical
Reviewed

31 Dec 2019

Statutory
Unaudited

30 June 2020
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

30 June 2020

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents1   3.136 2.190 2.000 4.190

Trade and other receivables   2.368 2.461 -   2.461

Contract assets   1.128 0.895 -   0.895

Prepayments   0.277 0.188 -   0.188

Total current assets   6.910 5.734 2.000 7.734

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

0.411 2.242 -
2.242

Deferred tax assets   0.305 -   -   -

Plant and equipment   0.366 0.330 -   0.330

Right of use assets   2.769 2.538 -   2.538

Intangible assets   3.726 7.923 -   7.923

Other assets   0.021 0.044 -   0.044

Security deposits   0.419 0.419 -   0.419

Total non-current assets   8.017 13.497 -   13.497

Total assets   14.927 19.232 2.000 21.232

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   1.716 0.981 -   0.981

Contract liabilities   0.313 1.397 -   1.397

Borrowings C   1.857 0.027 -   0.027

Derivative liabilities   0.936 0.503 -   0.503

Employee benefits   0.535 0.634 -   0.634

Lease liabilities C   0.483 0.507 -   0.507

Other liabilities   0.258 0.158 -   0.158

Total current liabilities   6.098 4.207 -   4.207

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings2   4.000 6.750 (0.750) 6.000

Less: Capitalised Transaction Costs   (1.217) (0.278) -   (0.278)

Employee benefits'   0.261 0.239 -   0.239

Lease liabilities NC   3.654 3.394 -   3.394

Provisions'   0.184 0.191 -   0.191

Contingent consideration NC   -   2.524 -   2.524

Total non-current liabilities   6.882 12.819 (0.750) 12.069

Total liabilities   12.980 17.026 (0.750) 16.276

Net assets   1.946 2.206 2.750 4.956

Equity

Issued capital   82.096 82.511 2.244 84.755

Financial assets at fair value reserve   (0.020) (0.014) -   (0.014)

Share based payments reserves   0.322 1.818 1.106 2.924

Accumulated losses   (80.452) (82.110) (0.600) (82.710)

Total equity   1.946 2.206 2.750 4.956

   page:31

Notes to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

1 Net cash raised and available for working capital purposes of $2.0 million is based on cash raised of
approximately $3.0 million less debt pay down under debt facilities of $0.75 million and fees and costs
associated with raising the capital of $0.25 million.

2 Of the $750,000, $500,000 has been repaid by the Company to the Lender prior to the date of this Prospectus.
The Company intends to repay a further $250,000 to the Lender, upon receipt of funds under the Entitlement
Offer. Refer to Section 9.4(b).

[…]

result in the Underwriter and/or sub-underwriters obtaining or increasing their holding in
the Company, giving each of them increased voting rights as well as gaining a greater
degree of influence over the operations of the Company.

(g) Following the Entitlement Offer, if the Underwriter and/or sub-underwriters hold over 25%
of the Company’s Shares, they could prevent the passing of a special resolution by the
Shareholders.

6.5 Effect of Offers on Shareholder dilution

If you are an Eligible Shareholder and subscribe for your full Entitlement under the Entitlement
Offer, you will not be diluted as a result of the Entitlement Offer.

If you are an Ineligible Foreign Shareholder, or an Eligible Shareholder who does not exercise your
full Entitlement under the Entitlement Offer, your holdings will be diluted as a result of the

   page:32

Entitlement Offer (as compared to your holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of
the Prospectus).

Examples of how dilution as a result of the Entitlement Offer may impact Shareholders are set out
in the table below:

 Shareholding at
Record Date

Entitlement
Shares

Shareholding following Entitlement
Offer if Entitlement not accepted

Holder Number % Number %

Holder 1 5,000,000 6.28% 1,666,667 5,000,000 4.71%

Holder 2 3,000,000 3.77% 1,000,000 3,000,000 2.83%

Holder 3 1,000,000 1.26% 333,333 1,000,000 0.94%

The dilution effect shown in the table above is the maximum percentage on the assumption that
those Entitlements not accepted are taken up under the Shortfall Facility or underwriting. The
above table also assumes that no Options or Warrants are exercised, and does not take into
account the dilutionary impact of the Placement Offer.

Following completion of the Entitlement Offer and Placement Offer, the subscribers to the
Placement will hold approximately 11% of the Company’s issued Share capital (assuming that no
Options or Warrants are exercised). Accordingly, the holdings of existing Shareholders will be